Effects of Wheat Straw Fiber Content and
Characteristics, and Coupling Agent Concentration
on the Mechanical Properties of Wheat Straw
Fiber-Polypropylene Composites
Ming-Zhu Pan,1,2,3 Ding-Guo Zhou,1 Mosto Bousmina,2 S. Y. Zhang3
1College of Wood Science and Technology, Nanjing Forestry University, Nanjing 210037, China
2Department of Chemical Engineering, Laval University, Quebec, Canada G1K 7P4
3FPInnovations-Forintek Division, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6T 1W5

the tensile tests was 55 mm (L) � 7 mm (W) � 1.5
mm (T). Eight specimens were tested in each run.
TABLE I
Composition of the Wheat Straw Fiber-PP Composites
Sample
code
PP
(wt %)
Wheat straw
fibre (wt %)
MAPP
(wt %)
Size
distribution
PP 100 0 0 –
PPF10M2 88 10 2 –
PPF20M2 78 20 2 –
PPF30M2 68 30 2 –
PPF40M2 58 40 2 –
PPF50M2 48 50 2 –
PPF20 80 20 0 –
PPF20M1 79 20 1 –
PPF20M5 75 20 5 –
PPF20M10 70 20 10 –
<9 mesh 78 20 2 <9 mesh
9–28 mesh 78 20 2 9–28 mesh
28–35 mesh 78 20 2 28–35 mesh
>35 mesh 78 20 2 >35 mesh